
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
POLICE NO. : KC24077364 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095481269 
OCN:  

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
JOHN H. HECKMAN  )  

 ) CASE NO. 2416-CR 
 ) DIVISION  

DOB:  )  
Race/Sex: W/M )  
S.S.N.:  )  

DEFENDANT. )  
 

COMPLAINT  
WARRANT REQUESTED 

 
Count I. Burglary - 2nd Degree (569.170-001Y20202299.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.170, RSMo, 
committed the class C felony of burglary in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about on or about October 13, 
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly entered 
unlawfully in a building, located at  and owned by , for the 
purpose of committing stealing therein. 
 
 Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a 
persistent offender and is punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment under 
Sections 558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has been found guilty of two or more 
felonies committed at different times. The felonies are as follows: 
 
1. On or about September 23, 2022, the defendant was found guilty of the felony of Burglary 
in the Second Degree in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, and 
 
2. On or about May 18, 2023, the defendant was found guilty of the felony of Burglary in 
the Second Degree in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri. 
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The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years and not 
to exceed ten (10) years; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both 
imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain 
from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count II. Stealing - $750 Or More (570.030-035Y20202308.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, 
committed the class C felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 
and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 13, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State 
of Missouri, the defendant appropriated U.S. Currency of a value of at least seven hundred 
fifty dollars, which property was in the possession of , and 
defendant appropriated such property without the consent of   

 and with the purpose to deprive  thereof. 
 
Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent 
offender and is punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment under Sections 
558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has been found guilty of two or more felonies 
committed at different times. The felonies are as follows: 

 
1. On or about September 23, 2022, the defendant was found guilty of the felony of Burglary 
in the Second Degree in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, and 
 
2. On or about May 18, 2023, the defendant was found guilty of the felony of Burglary in 
the Second Degree in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri.  

 
The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years and not 
to exceed ten (10) years; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both 
imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain 
from the commission of the crime. 

  
 

Count III. Property Damage 1st Degree (569.100-001Y20202901.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.100, RSMo, 
committed the class C felony of property damage in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 13, 2024, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly damaged a glass door, 
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which property was owned by  by breaking the glass door, and 
the damages to such property exceeded seven hundred and fifty dollars. 

 
Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a 

persistent offender and is punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment under 
Sections 558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has been found guilty of two or more 
felonies committed at different times. The felonies are as follows: 

 
1. On or about September 23, 2022, the defendant was found guilty of the felony of Burglary 
in the Second Degree in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, and 

 
2. On or about May 18, 2023, the defendant was found guilty of the felony of Burglary in 
the Second Degree in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri.  
 

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years and not 
to exceed ten (10) years; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both 
imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain 
from the commission of the crime. 

  
 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Hallie L. Schuman 
  Hallie L. Schuman (#66333) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E 12th Street, Floor 11  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-4488 
  HSchuman@jacksongov.org 
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WITNESSES: 
 
The State’s witnesses as of 10/17/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed 
contemporaneously with this Complaint. 
 
  



- - ---

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM 

Date: 10/17/2024 

I, Kansas City Missomi Police Detective Brian Caniglia #5977 

CRN: KC24077364 

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having info1111ation as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this fonn are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 10/13/2024 
(Date) 

, at  
(Address) 

111 

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri John Heckman 
---------- ----------------------

(County) (Name ofOffender(s)) 

 cmmnitted one or more criminal offense(s). 
---------------

(Des c rip ti on of Identity) 

Burglary - 2nd Degree 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: 

On 10/13/2024, Kansas City Missouri Police Officers were dispatched to  
,  on a burglary. Officers contacted the reporting party  

 who said the business was broken into.  

The Officers observed a broken glass door along the south entrance of the business. The reporting paiiy advised 
the glass door was broken and a black safe was taken from the business. Video of the incident showed at 0349 
hours an older white male with a hat, glasses, long sleeve flannel shirt, black shorts, white socks, and dark shoes; 
throws a rock into the window and enters the business. The male walks into the back of the store where the safe 
is located and carries it out of the business in an unknown direction. 

The reporting party stated the glass door is $1,700 to fix, the safe is $2,000 to replace, and $1,794.06 in cash 
was inside the safe.  The owner of , was contacted and wished to prosecute if a suspect 
was arrested.

On 10/14/2024, a Kansas City Missomi Police Detective reviewed city cameras in the area of  
Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. These cameras were able to capture the entire incident. The Detective 
observed a dark blue 2001-2007  driving around the i1mnediate area. A 
male matching the same description as the burglary suspect was seen walking in the i1mnediate area of the ice 
cream store. The unknown male was observed to be wearing a brown hat, black framed glasses, long sleeve 
flannel shirt, black shorts, white socks, and black shoes. The male was observed approaching the ice cream 
store entrance doors on two separate occasions in a SO-minute time frame. The male is seen throwing a rock 
through the glass door then exiting the building with a black safe. The male is observed placing the safe on 
ground, walk out of view, and return moments later driving a dark blue  and loads the safe into the 
vehicle. The suspect leaves south on  in the  and then south onto Interstate 35. 

After watching cameras, the license plate of the  was identified as  out of , 
Kansas. Further review revealed a sticker in the bottom left comer of the rear windshield. A computer-check of 
the license responded back to a  and the owner was listed as  
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On 10/15/2024 suspect as possibly being JOHN HECKMAN,
Upon further review of the surveillance footage of the incident the suspect was observed to have tattoos on the
back of each calf that are consistent with known tattoo placement on record for HECKMAN. A review of
HECKMAN'S driver's license P.hoto com ared to ima es of the bur lar sus ect revealed almost identical facial
features including eyeglasses.

On 10/15/2024, detectives conducted surveillance on nd located a dark
blue parked in the back yard. The same sticker was observed in the bottom left comer of the rear
windshield. The license plate has been removed from the vehicle and the vehicle was observed to have new front­
end damage from an apparent accident.

On 10/16/2024, Kansas City Mi ouri P
served the search warrant at the
with his clothing from the burglary. His at, a
as evidence. HECKMAN'S dark blue 2002

n Kansas City Kansas Police Tactical Response Team
HECKMAN was located inside the residence along
eve shirt, shoes, and socks were located and collected

was located and the
back yard. Pictures of the vehicle was taken. The safe and money were not located in the residence.

On 10/16/2024, Kansas City Missouri Police Detectives interviewed HECKMAN. HECKMAN denied
committing the burglary but was shown pictures of him in the area and in the business. When asked what he did
with the money he said it was always spent on dope and the casinos. He was asked about the safe and he told
Detectives the safe is gone and he could not get us anything that is not there anymore.
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Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)
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Printed Name Detecitve Brian Canigila #5977

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of

--- --------
Judge

Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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